In accordance with

Rute 3.35 of the
Insolvency (Etngland & A M 0 3
Mk s 20166 Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule Bl 1o the
Insolvency Act 1986

g

Companies House

A

18/07/2019 #376
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

0sfafoir(7[7]e

Company number

i Filling in this form
! Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full ‘ Rococo Chocolates Ltd

| bold bfack capitals.

|

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) - Kerry
Surname . Bailey
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberi 3 Hardman Street
Street | Spinningfields
i S
Post town [ Manchester
County/Region !
Postcode (mis[ [sf[al7] [
Country ‘
u Administrator’s name o
Full forenames) i Danny ° 322?.:;’2:1?;:'{:?;5 s sbout
Surname Dartnaill another administrator,

s |

Administrator's address e

Building namelnumber! Level 12,

@ Other administrator
Use this section to telf us about

another administrator

Street | Thames Tower
[ Station Road
Post town ! Reading
County/Region ‘ Berkshire
e [RIGI1] [11LIxX]

Country [

04/17 Version 10




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’'s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7|

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

Signature

X

e v 7 P2 file




Rococo Chocolates Ltd
In Administration
Registration Number: 03401779

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
and Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

KB/NN/00294545/Cé

|IBDO




|IBDO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page

1. introduction..... g Cversiseestessressrrrariserans verenerend
2. Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators............... veeriisesnsararine 4
3. BDO’s prior involvement with the CoOmMPany.....cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieriirrarircirrarerrrarsraasansseanees 5
4, Achieving the purpose of the Administration .........ceiiiiiciiiiniiiiiiiiiieniitienisirnrenascsennne 5
5. Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment ........... 6
6. Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information ......cccecviiiiiiiniiinieiicrcrcssncsroscrsnnnenranes 11
7. Creditors' claims ...cccviciiiiiiiniciiieic e rr v e erbiesiisiatientisietstitsian verasees 11
B, INVEStIBAtIONS .. iciiiiieiicerieirieircrenerorenersasaensssastoscsotessonssanrssstsssasasesssnnsnnnnassanes 12
9. Other matters...c.cociiceiiiiiiiiiiiriicie it airer it sreerenens entieeeseirerestrsasasiritaraearans 12
10. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings .....cciciieiiiiniiiiiniiiiiniiiseraeretsescnescnsecenes 13
11, Joint Administrators’ Remuneration.......ccciviiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e cisisscisacisnsacinanans 13
12. Disbursements .......c.ceviveirieriniarrrnrsnenes erneteseseresstaestteensaatntessotanstenresaserantrttanes 13
13. Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors.........cievuven errerarenans resesssiseseseaenes 14
14. Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of ‘Sch. B1 to the Act’ ....cviiiiiiniiinniinnnens 14
15. Notices of decision procedures ......c.ccccviiivicirirraiarrrasrrisererssrissresarnres cereranrersaans 15

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3 Receipts and Payments Accounts

Appendix 4  Time Cost Report and Fees Estimate

Appendix 5 Notice of Deemed Consent

Appendix 6 Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure for Creditors by Correspondence
Appendix 7 Decision by Correspondence Form

Appendix 8 Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 9  Creditors Questionnaire

Appendix 10 BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Expenses



|IBDO

ROCOCO CHOCOLATES LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

Registered No; 03401779

Registered office situated at 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Former registered office: Unit C41 Parkhall Business Centre, 40 Martell Road, West Norwood
London, SE21 8EN

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency
Companies List

Court Reference: CR-2019-003235

1. Introduction

Kerry Bailey (officeholder number: 8780), of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT and Danny Dartnaill (officeholder number: 10110), of BDO LLP (“BDO”),
Level 12, Thames Tower, Station Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1LX, both licensed and
authorised by the Instituite of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK, were
appeinted Joint Administrators of Rococo Chocolates Ltd on 23 May 2019.

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Company and incerporates the Joint
Administrators’ proposals. These proposals are to be considered by the creditors through a
deemed consent procedure. | additionally attach a notice of decision procedure by
correspondence to allow creditors to consider if a creditors’ committee should be formed.
The initial decision date is 1 August 2019.

In order to object to the Joint Administrators’ proposals a creditor must deliver, to me at
the address below, by no later than 1 August 2019 a written notice stating that the creditor
objects to the resolutions, The objection must be accompanied by a proof of debt (form
attached) otherwise the creditor’s objection will be disregarded. A creditor with a ‘smatl
debt’ £1,000 or less must still submit a proof of debt if submitting a notice of objection.

It is the convenor’s responsibility to aggregate the objections to see if the threshold is met.
The threshold is 10% in value of the creditors who are entitled to vote. If the threshold is
met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made. If a
decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by an additional decision
procedure.

Creditors may approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals with or without modifications
subject to the Joint Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors
reject the Joint Administrators' proposals a report wilt be sent to the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may
then discharge the Administration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, it may
adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators' proposals are agreed by the creditors, the Joint Administrators
will continue to control the business of the Company to the extent that it has not ceased or
been transferred. The Joint Administrators would at some later date arrange for the
Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the
information presently available and the current situation the Joint Administrators’ proposal
is that the Company will move from Administration to Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -
ethics-d.




BDO

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
Company history and operations

The Rococo brand was founded in 1938 by Chantal Coady OBE (“CC"). CC operated as a sole
trader for 15 years and in 1998, CC and James Booth (“JB"} established a Partnership. The
Company was incorporated on 10 July 1997 but remained dormant until the Partnership
transferred its business and assets in 2003. Dormant accounts were filed between 1997 and
2003.

The Company’s principal activity was a premium brand chocolatier and sold chocolates in
the United Kingdom and internationally through retail, online and wholesale operations. The
Company also offered chocolate making experiences and generated revenue through pop-up
stalls.

Broadly, the Company’s revenue streams were retail (30%), wholesale (40%) and online
{10%). The Company sold its wholesale products to a number of high-end retailers such as
Selfridges, Liberty London and Harvey Nichols.

On appointment, the Company had 62 employees and traded from six leasehold premises,
being five retail stores in London and a Head Office, warehouse and manufacturing facility.
Four employees left the business and four employees were made redundant during the
Administration.

The online products were sold via the Company’s website, with the receipt and delivery of
orders managed by a third party fuilfilment company.

Trading performance
The Company had generated losses for several years. A summary of the trading history is

provided below and further details are provided at Appendix 1. Note, financiat year ended
31 December 2017 was an 18 month accounting period.

Financial year ended Turnover £ Net loss £
23 May 2019 1,232,517 {(151,608)

31 December 2018 2,930,568 (106,995)

31 December 2017 4,770,653 (60,041)

30 June 2016 3,056,281 (285,574)

As a result of historic losses, the Company sought external investment. In October 2017, an
external investor introduced equity investment of £350k and a £200k unsecured loan. The
external investor Rupert Morley (“RM”) was also appointed as director of the Company. CC,
JB and RM acted as the board (“the Board”).

The Company’s trade is highly seasonal with peak trading periods in Easter and Christmas. In
April 2019, the Company prepared a forecast for the period to December 2019 which
indicated it had a peak funding requirement of approximately £500k. The funding
requirement included costs in relation to opening two additional retail stores. The funding
requirement was largely caused by losses incurred during the seasonal low trading period
and the working capital requirement to increase stock ahead of Christmas, being the peak
trading period. The Company’s working capital facilities (invoice discounting facility and
overdraft) were not sufficient to support its cash flow requirements.



|IBDO

The Company was also trading behind forecast and was under significant third party creditor
pressure with a number of suppliers placing the Company on stop and requesting
outstanding creditor balances to be settled prior to delivery. As a result, the Company was
unable to fulfil certain orders. In addition, certain creditors threatened to commence legal
action against the Company if their overdue balances were not paid. There were also
uncertainties as to whether the Company had sufficient cash to meet wage liabilities.

The Company was unable to repay the investors unsecured loan on its redemption date in
December 2018. In May 2019, the investor’'s unsecured loan remained outstanding in full and
on 7 May 2019, in the absence of any other firm proposals to repay the loan, the investor
served a demand for full repayment of the loan, plus accrued interest. Given the current
financial position, third party crediter pressure and the forecast funding requirement, the
investor, in his capacity as an unsecured creditor of the Company, concluded it was
necessary to take steps to {odge an application to Court to place the Company in
Administration. On 13 May 2019, an application for the appointment of Joint Administrators
was made by RM being an unsecured creditor, pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Sch. B1 to the
Act. The Court hearing was scheduled for 23 May 2019.

Whilst RM’s application had been lodged and the Court hearing had been set, on 13 May
2019 the Board instructed a third party Insolvency Practitioner, Shaw Gibbs Limited (“Shaw
Gibbs”) to provide advice and commence an Accelerated Merger and Acquisition (“AMA™)
process.

In addition, on 16 May 2019, a corporate financier, Axia Valuation Services Limited (“Axia”)
was instructed to assist in marketing the business and assets for sale, a process which lasted
three working days (further details are provided in Section 5). No offers were received for
the shares that would allow the Company to continue as a going concern. However, offers
were received for the business and assets with an intention for the sale to be concluded via
a pre-packaged sale upon the Board resolving to place the Company into Administration.
Shaw Gibbs having discussed with stakeholders, concluded they were not in a position to
complete a sale ahead of the Court hearing scheduled on 23 May 2019. In addition, the
Board did not suppoert the sale of the Company’s business and assets.

RM’s application, as an unsecured creditor, was heard by the Court on 23 May 2019. At that
hearing, Kerry Bailey and Danny Dartnaill were appointed Joint Administrators. Under the
provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Sch. B1 to the Act the Administrators carry out their
functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one Administrator or by
both of them.

3. BDQ’s prior involvement with the Company

On 24 April 2019, BDO was engaged by RM in his capacity as a creditor, the scope included
assisting with the application to Court to place the Company into Administration, identifying
the optimal Administration strategy and liaising with RM’s solicitors, Shoosmiths LLP. The
prior involvement was disclosed to the Court prior to making of the Administration order
appointing the Joint Administrators.

4. Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, and we now address
the progress that has been made in this respect.

{a} The first objective is rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e. restructuring the
Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company). We would comment that
it is not possible to achieve this objective due to the extent of the Company’s liabilities
and insufficient funding to support working capital requirements.



|IBDO

{b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration), the Joint Administrators can advise that this objective has
been achieved. The Administration has enabled continued trading, preserving the value
of the Company’s assets including goodwill and enabled the Joint Administrators to
facilitate a sale of the Company’s business and assets. The sale also reduced the level of
unsecured claims, employees have transferred to the purchaser, the secured creditor
(RBSIF) has been repaid in full and it is the intention of the purchaser to assign or
mitigate the leasehold properties and certain leased asset liabilities.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors. The secured creditor has been repaid in full and,
preferential claims have been kept to a minimum and are likely to be paid in full.

Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
Initial Actions

Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators undertook an assessment of the
Company's ability to continue to trade. Having reviewed the Company’s trading projections,
considered the interest received for the business and assets from the aforementioned AMA
process and assessed the alternative scenarios available (i.e. an immediate closure and
break-up realisation of the Company’s assets), it was concluded that the best outcome for
creditors would be to continue to trade the business as a going concern to seek a buyer.

Prior to the appointment, for the purposes of the court application and hearing, it was
concluded that a sale as a going concern versus a Liquidation scenario would likely result in
a better autcome for creditors as:

- The goodwill of the Company would be preserved;

- Wholesale customer relationships would be maintained;
Customer online orders could be fulfilled;
Plant and machinery could be realised on an in-situ basis;
Stock would be realised at market sale price;

Creditors would be paid for the usage of raw materials subject to valid retention of title
either from the Company in Administration and/or the buyer of the business;

Prevent employee claims arising for arrears of wages, notice pay and redundancy in
relation to 62 employees.

Allow continuity of the book debt collection process.

The forecasts provided shortly prior to appointment anticipated a trading loss and a funding
requirement. On appointment, the Administrators entered into a funding agreement (“the
Funding Agreement”) with RM whereby initial funding of £220k was provided to the
Company to aliow it to continue to trade whilst the Company’s business and assets were
marketed for sale. A further £152k was provided during the trading period. The terms of the
Funding Agreement pravided that funding advanced would be repaid if a sale of the
Company's business and assets was achieved and the consideration received was in excess of
the forced sale value of the assets and sufficient to meet the costs of the Administration
process. A total of £171k of the funding has been repaid to date. Further re-payments will
be made in due course.



|IBDO

Following the Joint Administrators review of the Company's affairs with particular regard to
its financial and resource requirements, four redundancies were made on 5 June 2019. The
employees made redundant included all three members of the Board.

Marketing of the business and assets of the Company

As detailed in Section 2, shortly prior to the Administration, on 16 May 2019, Shaw Gibbs
and Axia were instructed by the Company to commence an AMA process. On 16 May 2019,
Axia commenced its marketing of the Company’s business and assets and an advert was
placed on www.ip-bid.com. Axia received 15 signed NDA’s and three offers for the
Company’s business and assets.

Following the Company being placed into Administration on 23 May 2019, Axia released all

marketing and interested party information to the Joint Administrators to allow all parties

who had expressed interest to be followed up. The advert on www.ip-bid.com remained on
the website until 12 June 2019.

On 23 May 2019, BDC commenced a second AMA process for the Company’s business and
assets, a timeline of the AMA process is summarised below:

Time line Marketing activities Justification

Interested parties from a wide variety
of backgrounds (private equity funds,
trade buyers, high net worth
individuals and connected parties)
were identified in order to notify as
many potential buyers of the
investment opportunity as possible.

23 May 2019 | Identification of potential
purchasers.

A high level summary of the key
investment attributes was prepared
to highlight the opportunities to the
potential purchasers.

Preparation of a sales flyer.

The advert on the website remained
active from 23 May 2019 to
12 June 2019.

Advert on www.ip-bid.com
remaining active.

This would enable potential buyers to
access information and perform
initial due diligence before
submitting an indicative offer.

Preparation of a web portal
data room containing
confidential and private
information concerning the
Company.

The buyer pool of 163 was contacted
by email and certain key parties were
contacted by telephone to

29 May 2019 Distribution of the initial
email/contact detailing the
opportunity to a potential

buyer pool via
email/telephone.

proactively advertise the sale and
bring it to the investors’ attention.

Follow up contact with

This was done in case any potential

potential purchasers if they had | buyers had not responded.
not responded.

Preparation and issue of Non- This was done to protect the
Disclosure Agreements (‘NDA’} | Company’s confidential infarmation.
where required. Upon receipt
of the NDA, the interested
parties were given access to
the data room.

Providing high level information and
investment highlights.

Issuance of a sales flyer to
those parties whao signed an
NDA.




|IBDO
Liaison with interested parties This was done to ensure the
and the provision of further interested parties had sufficient
Company information. information in order to submit a
viable and credible offer.
3 June 2019 Information received from Axia | This was done to ensure all parties

and contact made with all
parties that had previously
expressed interest.

that had expressed interest prior to
the Administrators’ appointment
were provided with an opportunity to
resubmit their bid.

14 June 2019

Deadline for best and final
offers.

A deadline was set to formalise the
process and seek out only credible
buyers at an early stage.

14 June 2019
to
24 June 2019

The Administrators engaged in
negotiations with the four
highest bidders.

This gave bidders the opportunity to
increase their offers and for the
Administrators to obtain the best
value for the Company’s business and
assets.

24 June 2019

The Administrators submitted
the offers to their agents,
HilCo, for their review,

The Administrators sought
independent advice from their agents
to ensure the offer accepted
achieved the best outcome for
creditors.

24 June 2019

Offer was accepted by the
Administrators.

Upon acceptance of the offer the
Administrators moved quickly to
complete a sale to preserve value.

25 June 2019

Sale completed and
unsuccessful bidders were
contacted.

See below for further information on
the sale,

A summary of the interest and marketing process is provided below.

Description of marketing activity Number
BDO contacted potential interested parties via email and telephone 198
Of which these parties were contacted by Axia prior to appointment 27
(included within 198)

Signed NDA's received from interested parties 63
Access provided to a web based portal containing Company’s information 63
and sales flyer issued

Final offers received for the business and assets of the Company 8
Final offers received for the assets only of the Company 4

Sale of the business

Immediatety upon appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed HilCo Appraisal Limited
(“HilCo™) to value the Company’s plant and machinery and intellectual property (*IP").
HilCo had not acted for the Company previously and confirmed they were independent to
the Company. HilCo has aiso confirmed it carries adequate professional indemnity insurance
for the valuation work undertaken.

The valuation of the plant and machinery was undertaken by Peter Atkinson of HilCo. Mr
Atkinson is a qualified RICS surveyor specialising in Machinery and Business Assets and
qualified in 2005. The valuation of the [P was undertaken by Nat Baldwin of HilCo. Mr
Baldwin has over 10 years' experience in advising clients on distressed and non-distressed
IP.



BDO

Valuation reports were provided by HilCo in respect of the plant and machinery and IP on 14
June 2019 and 17 June 2019, respectively. The valuations are detailed overleaf (see Sales
Consideration section).

Colliers International Valuation UK LLP (“Colliers”) was instructed to value the leasehold
interests in the six leasehold properties. The valuation of the leases was undertaken by Nick
Hammond of Colliers. Mr Hammond is a qualified RICS surveyor specialising in providing reat
estate valuation, strategy and disposal advice to lenders, investors, Insolvency Practitioners
and business management teams in restructuring, turnaround and insolvency situations. Mr
Hammond has experience across all core property sectors including retail and was assisted
in this instruction by Colliers’ Central London Retail and Brand Representation teams.

Colliers’ valuation report was received on 18 June 2019 which confirmed there was no value
in the leases.

As detailed above, the Administrators received four offers for the Company’s business and
assets and four offers for the Company’s assets only.

Following recommendations from the Administrators” agents, HilCo, the Administrators
accepted an offer for the Company’s business and certain assets from Rococo Chocolates
London Limited (“the Purchaser”). This offer represented the best outcome for creditors as
a whole and significantly higher than a sale on a break-up basis or forced sale scenario.

The terms of the offer are summarised below:

o Total sales consideration of £700,000 to be paid upon completion, further
details provided below.

o All remaining employees to transfer to the Purchaser.

o To settle atl wage liabilities in relation to the Administration period (that were
not already settled). The payroll liability was estimated at £125,000.

o All retention of title (“ROT”) to be resolved by the Purchaser.

o Licence to occupy (“LTO") agreements in relation to each of the properties to
ensure smooth transition of the business and minimal disruption to trade.

o The purchaser will reach settlements with the Company asset financiers in
respect of outstanding finance agreements.

o A proportion of an unsecured creditor claim (£200k) was to be subordinated for
dividend purposes. As such, this would improve the return for unsecured
creditors as a whole,

o Intention to negotiate and settle certain unsecured liabilities in full.

On 25 June 2019, the Joint Administrators successfully completed a sale of the Company’s
business and certain assets.

The Purchaser was incorporated on 20 June 2019 and its registered office is Unit C41
Parkhalt, Martell Road, London, United Kingdom, SE21 8EN. The Purchaser is connected by
way of a common director and shareholder of the Company, RM, and is therefore a
connected party, as defined under Section 249 and Section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
This report discloses the disposal of assets via a connected party (Statement of Insolvency
Practice Rules 13).

BDO was not engaged by the Purchaser and has provided no advice to the Purchaser in
respect of the offer submitted. The Purchaser has separate legal and financial advisors.



|IBDO

Sales consideration

| Hilco valuation |

Category Ex-situ (£) In-situ (£) Consideration (L)
Rococo Chocolates Ltd
Intellectual Property 73,000 100,000 73,000

Business Name
Business Rights
Customer Contracts
Goodwill

Software Licence
Supply Contracts
Transferred Records

— = =& A -k -3

Cash floats 3,245
Plant 39,850 85,850 164,678
Stock 188,518 523,587 459,070
Total 301,368 709,437 700,000

The sales consideration was received in full on completion.

As detailed above, as part of the sale to the Purchaser, all employees (54) transferred to
the buyer under TUPE regulations. Note, 4 employees left the business during the
Administration period. The TUPE transfer prevented an estimated claim of c£92K in respect
of arrears of wages, redundancy and notice pay claims from the Company’s employees,
which would have crystallised on a closure and break-up basis.

Licence to Occupy

As part of the sale, the Administrators granted LTO’s in respect of the six leasehold
properties. The Purchaser has commenced negotiations with the landlords in order to agree
an assignment or a new lease.

In the event that the leases are transferred it will mitigate the landlord unsecured creditor
claims of approximately £420k, estimated at two years of lease costs or expiry of the lease
whichever is earlier.

Per the terms of the sale, the Purchaser has provided the Joint Administrators with funds to
settle one month’s rental costs, these monies are expected to be fully utilised in settling
rent liabilities.

An update on the Purchaser’s negotiations with the landlords will be provided in the next
report.

Assets not included within the sale

The book debts were excluded from the sale to the Purchaser. On appointment, the book
debts totalled £303k. To date, £173k has been collected. As part of the sale, it was agreed
that the Purchaser would collect the pre-appointment book debts totalling £130k and
debtors in relation to the Administration trading period totalling £83k, on behalf of the
Company, in exchange for 10% commission.

It was considered that the Purchaser would be best placed to collect the pre and post-
appointment book debts as they will have continuity of relationship with the debtors. The
Administrators have the ability to terminate this agreement, should it be required. An
update on book debt collections wilt be provided in the next report.

10



|IBDO

Trading during the Administration

The Company continued to trade after 23 May 2019 from its head office and the five retail
stores, its online operations through its website and its wholesale relationships. A Trading
Receipts and Payments Account is provided at Appendix 3 which provides details of the
trading activities up to 5 July 2019. Please note, the trading position is being finalised.
There are additional trading receipts which are currently held with merchant service
providers, receipt of debtors in relation to sales made on credit terms and final costs
associated with the trading period that need to paid. | will provide further details of the
trading outcome in my next report to creditors.

Ongoing trading enabled the preservation of the Company’s goodwill and wholesale
customer relaticnships, which was essential to achieve a sale of the Company’s business and
asset. Meeting certain of the Company’s contractual obligations during the trading period
will alsc serve to reduce certain unsecured potential claims against the Company.

6. Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the Company’s directors together with details of
their shareholdings.

We attach at Appendix 2 a summary of the directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company at the date of our appointment. The summary Statement of Affairs has been
prepared from the Company records and information available. The Jcint Administrators
have reviewed the Statement of Affairs but have not carried out any audit or detailed
verification work at this time.

The Statement of Affairs provided at Appendix 2 was prepared by RM. JB and CC have
advised the Administrators that they are not in agreement with a number of unsecured
creditor balances within the Statement of Affairs. The Administrators have noted these
comments. The claims of unsecured creditors will be adjudicated upon in due course.

In addition, JB and CC have advised they are also not in agreement with the directors’ loan
account balance. The Administrators will review this balance in due course.

7. Creditors’ claims
Secured Creditors

Please see below details of the registered charge against the Company.

In Favour of Type of Security Date of Creation | Date Registered
RBS Invoice Finance ;
Limited (‘RBSIF") Debenture 25 March 2010 8 April 2010

On appointment, RBSIF was owed £118k in relation to an invoice discounting agreement. As
detailed above, the Company continued to collect debtors whilst trading in Administration
and debtor balances of £89k were collected. On 25 June 2019, the amount owing to RBSIF
totalled £29k.

On 25 June 2019 and simultaneously on completion of the sale, the debt owed to RBSIF was
settled in full. As such, RBSIF confirmed that its charge has been satisfied and has released
its security allowing the sale of the business and certain assets.

As such, there are no remaining secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential Creditors

11



BDO

Preferential claims are defined as monies owed to the former employees in respect of
arrears of wages and accrued holiday pay at the date of Administration.

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators were advised that the employees of the
Company had arrears of wages in respect of the period 29 April 2019 to 23 May 2019. On 14
June 2019, the Administrators processed the payroll for the period 29 April to 26 May 2019,
in line with the Company's usual payroll date.

The Administrators did not settle wages for the four employees made redundant. As such,
the Administrators are anticipating preferential claims of £2,355.

Claims for arrears of wages up to £800 per employee and unpaid holiday pay is deemed a
preferential claim. We expect to receive notification of those claims from the Redundancy
Payments Service in due course.

Based on present information, we anticipate that preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimates unsecured creditors of £1.5 million. To date, the
creditors' claims notified to date total approximately £192,806.

Creditors who have yet to submit their claims shoutd do so by completing the attached proof
of debt form and returning it to the Joint Administrators at BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square,
Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH or to BRCMT@bdo.co. uk.

Based on present information, we anticipate there will be a dividend of approximately 20
pence in the pound. | would comment that the timing and quantum of payment of the
dividend is dependent upon future realisations and payment of costs.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed
part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003.

Although the Company has granted a floating charge to RBSIF after 15 September 2003,
RBSIF was paid in full on 25 June 2019. There will therefore be no floating charge
distribution and the provisions of the prescribed part will not apply.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to establish
if there are any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a whole and
also the conduct of the directors. In this latter respect the Joint Administrators must submit
a confidential report to the Secretary of State, within three months of our appeointment,
regarding the conduct of all directors and shadow directors during the three years before
the Administration.

If creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that merit investigation they should
contact the Joint Administrators c/o of BDO LLP 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool,
L2 5RH quoting reference 00294545.

Other matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are

12



BDO

not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit
https: / /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Creditors may wish to establish a creditors’ committee. A committee must comprise
between three and five committee members. A guide to creditors’ committees is available
at https://www.r3.orh.uk/what-we-do/publicaticns/professional/creditors-guides. This
provides guidance to allow creditors to know what the purpose of a committee is and be
able to assess whether the creditor would like to be a committee member. If creditors wish
to establish a creditors’ committee, they should provide their consent on the attached
Decision Process at Appendix 8.

10. EC Regulations on Insoivency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rutes’) to state
whether and if so the extent the European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
{N0.1346/2000) applies to the Company in Administration. We confirm the Regulations apply
to the Company and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation.

t1. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Rule 18.16 of the Rules provides how Administrators may be remunerated. This permits
remuneration to be fixed either:

(i) as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators
have to deal,

(ii) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff spend in attending
to matters in this Administration in accordance with a Fees Estimate,

(iii) as a set amount,
(iv) or a combination of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of this Administration we wish to ask creditors to approve our remuneration on a
time cost basis as set out in the Fees Estimate.

Attached at Appendix 4 is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in
dealing with this Administration up to 9 July 2019, together with a fees estimate and details
of the expenses anticipated to be incurred. The time incurred to date records time costs of
£244,799 which represents 841 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £291 per hour.

Creditors may access information about creditors’ rights in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-
wedo/publications/professional/fees.

Attached at Appendix 11 is a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements,

12. Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1

13



|IBDO

disbursements. To date category 1 disbursements of £6,519.53 has been incurred in respect
of staff subsistence, rail and taxi fares, parking charges and accommaodation.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone
costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they
can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in
respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the
exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per
mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. Since appointment, category 2
disbursements of £424.21 has been incurred in respect of mileage. Category 2
disbursements will be dependent upon the approval of creditors.

Total disbursements of £6,943.74 have been incurred in this Administration as detailed

betow.

Cat. 1 (f) Cat. 2 (f) Total (£)
Staff Subsistence 404.83 - 404.83
Rail / Taxi 2,202.05 - 2,202.05
Mileage - £424.21 424,21
Motor Expenses 20.00 - 20.00
Accomodation 3,892.65 - 3,892.65
Total 6,519.53 424 21 6,943.74

Included within the proposals below is a resclution regarding the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and category 2 disbursements, although if a creditors’ committee is appointed
approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 disbursements will be the
committee’s responsibility.

13. Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Rules provide a variety of options regarding the possible
exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being primarily a Company Voluntary
Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company.

It is the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once
all assets have been realised and distributed in the Administration that the Company should
move to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and that Kerry Bailey and Danny Dartnailt be
appointed Joint Liquidators. The choice of Liquidators is a matter for the creditors to
consider.

14, Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of ‘Sch. B1 to the Act’
Formal Notices of decision procedures

{(a) They continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in accordance
with Objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Administration, and

{b) They exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and that
Kerry Bailey & Danny Dartnaill will be the Joint Liquidators and will act jointly and
severally.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Sch. B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b}) of The Insolvency Rules

2016 creditors may nominate different Liquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the
above named would become the Joint Liquidators.

14



|IBDO

OTHER RESOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL, THAT:

(c) That a creditors committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members. (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT

(d) The remuneration of the Joint Administrators’ is approved on a time cost basis as
set out in the fees estimate, and

(e) The Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be approved on the basis of the
mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
creditors.

15. Notices of decision procedures

Resolutions (a) and (b) will be dealt with using the deemed consent procedure, unless
sufficient ¢reditors requests are received to hold a physical meeting. Creditors having 10%
or more of the total unsecured debts of the Company may object to these resolutions if we
receive their objections by the decision date otherwise the decision will be treated as
having been made on the decision date. Creditors including creditors claiming a small debt
{£1,000 or less) who wish to object must send us a proof of debt form with a written notice
of their objection. Creditors who have small debt of £1,000 or less must send us a proof of
debt in order to object, even though they may receive dividends without sending a proof of
debt.

Resolution (c) to (e) will be dealt with using the postal resolution procedure Creditors are
requested to use the attached postal resolution form to vote on these resolutions. The
decision date for postal resolutions in this case is 1 August 2019 - you should return the
postal resolution form to us by this date. If you have not already done so, you will need to
send me a proof of debt for your postal resolutions to be included in the decision. Creditors
with a ‘small debt’ of £1,000 or less must send a proof of debt for their postal resolution to
count, even though they may receive dividends without sending a proof of debt.

We will summon a physical meeting with respect to (A} Resolutions a and b or (B) Resolution
(c) to (e) if (1) asked to do so by (a) those creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company, or {b) 10% in number of creditors, or (c) 10 creditors, and
(2) the procedures set out in Appendix 6 are followed. Requests for a physical meeting must
be made within five (5) business days of the date on which these proposals were delivered.
The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor must be paid
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

Dated: 16 July 2019

Kerry Bailey
Joint Administrator

15



KB/NN/00294545/C6
Rococo Chocolates Ltd - In Administration
Statutory Information

Registered Number: 03401779

Date of Incorporation: 10 July 1997

c/o BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester, M3 3AT

Address of Registered Office:

Unit C41 Parkhall Business Centre
40 Martell Road

West Norwood

London, SE21 8EN

Previous Registered Office:

James Vivian Booth
Rupert Oliver Henry Morley
Chantel Jane Coady

Directors:

Nominal Share Capital: £150 divided into 30,000 ordinary shares

Registered Shareholders: Shareholders and their respective shareholding

Ordinary
Registered shareholder shares %
Chantel Coady 13,000 43%
Rupert Morley 9,250 31%
James Booth 4,000 13%
Emilia Coady-Booth 1,000 3%
William Coady-Booth 1,000 3%
Thomas Coady 1,000 3%
Maurice Helfgott 150 1%
Adam Leigh 150 1%
Tany Stockhill 150 1%
Laura Lambourne-Mills 150 1%
William Holmes 150 1%
30,000 100%
Trading Results:
Gross Net Loss Directors’ Balance on
Turnover Profit (before tax) remuneration P &L A/c
£ £ £ £ £
FY19 YTD* 1,232,517 785,463 {(151,608) 24,743 (191,489)
FY18** 2,930,568 1,763,506 (106,995) 33,992 (229,963)
FY17%** 4,770,653 2,833,375 (60,041) 85,922 (259,985)
FY16**** 3,056,281 1,826,178 (285,574) 85,922 (199,390)

* Management accounts to 23 May 2019. The movement between the profit and loss account
reserves in the balance sheet and the net profit for the period do not reconcile.



I BD O Appendix 1

** Management accounts to 31 December 2018. The movement between the profit and loss account
reserves in the balance sheet and the net profit for the period do not reconcile.

*** Annual Accounts provided at Companies House. Accounts are for an 18 month period ending 31
December 2017.

¥+ Annual Accounts provided at Companies House. Accounts to period ending 30 June 2016.



BDO

NB: The Statement of Affairs provided was prepared by RM. JB and CC have advised the
Administrators that they are not in agreement with a number of unsecured creditor
balances within the Statement of Affairs. The Administrators have noted these comments.
The claims of unsecured creditors will be adjudicated upon in due course.

In addition, JB and CC has advised they are also not in agreement with the directors’ loan
account balance. The Administrators will review this balance in due course.



Statement of Affairs of Rococo Chocolates Ltd, Company number; 03401779 made up to 23 May 2019

Rule 3.30
Insclvency
{England and
Wales) Rules
2016

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Rococo Chocolates Ltd 03401779

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales 3235 of 2019
Insalvency Companies List

The Statement of Affairs of Rococo Chocolates Ltd (‘the Company’) whose registered
office is situated at Unit C41 Parkhall Business Centre, 40 Martell Road West Norwood,
London, SE21 8EN to be changed to 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT

On the 23 May 2019, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the Company as at 23 May 2019, the date that the Company
entered Administration.

Full RWeT Morue

Signed W/(

—_— 1

i

Dated



Statement of Affairs of Rococo Chocolates Ltd, Company number: 03401779 Made up to 23 May 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Goodwill - Undetermined

Debtors Subject to Fixed Charge
Less: Liability to RBS Invoice Finance
Surptus from Book Debts

Fixed Assets subject to asset financing
Less: Liability to Lombard Asset Financing
Shortfall to Lombard Asset Financing

Assets subject to floating charge:
Surptlus from Book Debts

Stock

Tangible Fixed Assets

Directors Loan

Uncharged assets:

None

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

0.00 0.00

295,007.37 236,005.90

(117,587.82)

118,418.08

163,788.00 16,378.80

{77,686.91)

{61,308.10)

118,418.08

180,000.00 60,000.00

164,678.00 16,467.80

53,292.30 53,292.30
856,765.67 | 248.178.18 |




Statement of Affairs of Rococo Chocolates Ltd, Company number: 03401779 made up to 23 May 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to Realise
£ £
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 248,178.18
(carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:
- Employee Wages and Holiday Pay 61,126.05
- Pension Contributions 5,255.06
(66,381.11)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 181,797.07
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to Nil
carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 181,797.07
Floating Charges Nil
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 181,757.07 |
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable Nil
{brought down) :
Total assets availabte to unsecured creditors ! 64,209.25%
0
Unsecured non-preferential claims } 1.509,663.60 !
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential | Nil F
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) [ :
- b (1,509,663.60)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors |

1 350,100.00 :
B i
e e ,ki_ﬁ, _

I

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

S

(1,327,866.53)

({350,100.00)

o '(T,"ﬁﬁ,‘ié?:._ﬁ)-i

U |



99°9£5°9¢32
IS LBLS
07 16%3
[l ) g o]
16040283
OO 7YY
00086713
96 TLLF
0087
PUTEE'LS
t0'E8y;
LA8-TTR ¥ ]
SSLE0VTI
vL 00813
0£'893
00'¥83
S2'S98°513
TL'S09'65F
L1 tpls
OG'T6TF
00 9E£93
1089823
YU1LE'S3
9B 5113
78 gra3
EL 5523
BT

PR IET'ES
EETHD'ET
00 08¢'Ld
0D 810'63
OUBLLES
TE8TTED
SO8rElI
00 v6TTTI
00gEL’213
90 BEGEI
BLEBEED

a0y,

"BPRUIE TRLR4 15 'FFeILLIM
AFUBIT1ET9T ANRANRYD-S102 ) -4Ne J WIS ‘BOONE IB
Y0 218 BHYSIAY IOWIEPNIS YOITN WHE 3 SPIB)NN T Ut
106 ZANL PIJIPN ELT 209 Od
XYE ¥E 3d MOHON 'UuAT £, 3ul ‘SuBLLEY 1§ Pety Uty
LAL v§ 3AUSUC, INOS Bi1113y S 138715 LAk LN0D 33pug HOMOoN B 1N
NNE [35 YOPUOT JUed LINOS 'VapIeD Sued T
SPURUIIZN £y PrODTWAIAL
X4 £ 7280 #¥puquies uoismes peoy vopuol Yy piojBuel g-p
YR INN 'UOIEIRULON ‘FUET A WIRK "SMa (19QWiN T
U3 'O TET NeAq e S3LU 537 TuRssednew; ap ANG anuase '{ - ucaedy | 3p 3u02
HDA 11 A UOPLOT RECY YINLIFUHUEH BOT I5NOH 397
R COLEO-LOT dF OOIISIFARI| 3P ANUIAE ‘HBUBSIUY FUZ
F90 £15 3AYSLG J0UGUIO] PEOY LOLOH T #uf 'GNH WayInog
THS £8 18y 1% 35015 3UET 8044 SUIRg |[IYSUCON £
V8 SIOM AIYSPIOLUBH PIOTRAM 3URY LBNEH ‘3SN0H AOIQY T In
¥SL L 'uoiuBied ‘peoy mawnpoom
SX{ £AN UOBUOT ‘PECY [3UIUY OZ-81 'LEIST APMISIM
9L 913 'UOpuoY proy APOD '3NUAD SsLshg APOD 3T VUM "ISSNOH AU L0IHN3
DiE 98] auysaSprqued ‘A Wequapped ‘MollTH §
HYS BAS BIRSIYD MOISWI M BURT JFIEN "Lna) sBuy
18€ LI5S °3ysweyunang §/|eAoy weyw ey ‘una) [pdsog 61
S0 3T 129 ‘unaysiodsan ‘adead ap wog ng any
Aueuues ‘enddeq E216-0 T YdeseyapoA
HBZ OlHd sumolneg Aemey sesg 1005 |
975 0€1d || BAWLTD WIPOG UOHEISUEN
Qb 555 #5583 Aap0H ‘Ae g uap|3 [ Z-0F S1Un
HJE Z1vE ieg1aanshen s
DIL TN UOPUOT ) PUY ‘18 IES POOMBPUN 87497
405 ZN 'UOPuUGT ‘smay pI0jPeg
431 21D "3ty 33y] 'w0kaj Buo?) 133915 SewOy | ‘2 X0 Od
899 6MD IMSBYD 'YHMULION "WHEYIIAY "aNUAY LeLRIIAL
NNE FTX0 ‘uoxp ‘Anqueg 153 pu) 3:3WPpm
YMS £ INN "SIUBLUON "AGr0) “B1€1S I [BUISNPU] 1S B3 O0IGMORIA, 'LUIND] l3mAd B
3T ETND x3Ss3 uoliny peoy voye | £7
YNP £ UOPULT 1S JoUea]3 AU SSANSNG 3| BuBU ) MOR SE °§ VE SHUN
$10 ONN ‘BaysuDIdw ByLICN VoLeg SPEI 8500 IRjEN ©
X019 822/ VopuoT 25704 AemsBuiy [0
ssappy

614 sunf
PT] SO0 00K
SalqeAey paly

{QSN) P17 AuRGWIC) JIRICIOY) BPRUD
oydes

22§00 PUD UM SHID

pi1 volesg RfuD

PIULT YT 14

P17 RRUZYIBN IS

P11 dnas0 (04

Ag 3wdthys podsuesey

P17 5L0NMOG YIOMI3N (131X]
$PURIGROGIGINT

datieduwny arudedwe) £ puewinog judsy
P11 3usuextng

{2N3} indiguorkaduesy - WInog
152001 1E{ aEsdjaym - P11 (NN} 952043 0
p1eal joda)

P17 452

P17 1UDALIHO FRGIUILD

P11 40 50004 duty D3R

YT SHENPUTEESINDNT 48D

uodsuesy payYs ve)

P17 uBEN)

AUIRIIQEY NEDR0Y)

{yNn3) es 30y [eeYXS /3043
HAWD S3¥33

5055100200/ WIIYUIG - RICM 2|56
AljeARWED

BuBzyieg ung

d11s0hg

pavwW bbsug

47 udeag siesg

PR S PUOSIRY

pry3uiSeydes 3 wdeg Mueg

211 {NA) 1nedayeD Aseg

$EI0O0Y) 1anbuey

oy

524 neTpjw

g Hqy

WAVBNRY g

sa|qeiey



96 153

DS LUT
BO'SSTS
E9 £5€'93
STYrI3
LT SLT'EF
Dy ZBE'T3
08'79¢'13
69713
00 0013
860553
Sy 90ETL3
»0 5083
BLBIES
SL8ELI
YLYEGOTS
¥1 L8113
1609L°7F
[4:2 13 5]
19 606'93
CrQrTLly
Sor9yvl
Tweeed
PTEIT'ES
EO'TPT'93
op I50'13
52 1£8'82
[4:4 1 A
STOLB'1F
B08I(3
SEOP6L3
ES SYO'SEF

AS9 TTHI vaIyIoT 150y yAINQIassnyy pecy Sajegmaly J1e1s] |euisnpy) $ajeyman [ uun
DDT HTA UOPLET JUTINIRE S5 S NS N0

MYP 9y} Js1emBpug ‘Deoy o1sug

A2Y "0r00T (OL) ONII0AS YN/ £ 2 35057 ONapaUSY BiA

ANT YL 19SI3W0S "UoLIAN

N3P OTYN "HOPON "YIMION ‘COISMED Py YRMION G5 “aShOH 00425 PIO
w0 531 IASONIY 12A11S USY £ N

MHT TNL 1uaX s *80ugqun | SUFIED HRPEUD] ISNOH WRSES|J IUNGHY
XHS 7 uopuo peay a8pug sdoysig 96 Buip|ing suaanyy
L

NL1E TNG voIy3ug 33814 WeyIe) p2

006 rI9 SPUEPHA 15SaM U01BuIDIY proy L e poysy 31e153 Suipes] wngdg 17 ven
Z08 DTIS UOPUOT IQIT PURYI0 §9

Wy WZD3 uopuc] sieddoysy psz

Iy EMS VOpUOT B8NS BYIG ¢

Md3 D1 MN ‘UOPUDT '1eACY YiRd “Ied $5aULNE 31eBiaM04 “anudny JOA 8 yun
NLP QYD LOPAQD) PEOY QIO RIS SEAID AUDJ RIS § U

$QS EZ0S§ JNSAYPIUIM TS X08 Od 5310y S5auisng

NHD 1M 'UOpUGT PEOY BUIAIR ‘smay wayRiag 1z

w3 3g ‘00T IPOYWN | "G T 1eLNSUBNUSTINPA

9 €95 "JYSPIOJUI 'HOMQILY UITID S3UICOM 'PROY UOPUOT 18

2019 THY [iypaY PEoY umiydug 35NOH WM § eE aung

AMBG SES 'PIaaYS "PIRISIN0T Sue| uddin

BY0 873S 'VOPUOT ‘PEIWSILIBY ) 'ARAN WRYIEN GHT-£bT

XNL BM UOPUCT 15 UOWWIOH |jRYumoy 1dag aduem 4

X8 E $TSS X355 vOPHTLY ) 233 S5NOH 185WweN

HSY BM UOPUOT 1S 4B Lo BuIsuay 15T

Vi 9135 UOPUCT PEOY SAWET 1§ B SSIUISNG AIBACISIG T MUN P1Y NS
XST GML PUOWII ‘Peay 3)epasoy ‘ASNON stepasoy

879 TLNW 'SSUAY UCHNA Iy UOLIBNOM ‘UNO) udwWeyzl ¢

H36 Z5NE "3M0H "ST1TS X0 Od

30T 1S9 101509 15 1ews L1,/91

5107 aury
Y1 S0 ER00LLY GOG00Y
sajqeAed paly

DI 2NOSPO0, k3L
SXWERT sUBY

PITINUFEPOO0, 5, 3UNH f Q1715004 RINIEN POONSUIIND
ey

Auedwo) 3uipesy G5 Huedig
PR HEyRD

PIIXeQnn

PITSDI2 HPOW WIN

RGN

M

SO #uedIQ HHN

P11 SUONR|RISU} ADMA N
PiY IR waBeuR N DR N.

aJughiy HH 1§ MY wawAolduss - 10jva ﬁwhﬂnz
VEWETUL B BN

PINUAT $IN0S S13 4 5, NSRIBN

3d aved@Ay v

24 YRQWET JO YBNDIOF UOPULY
2uBexdey 0ig uepUO)

{8N3} A BUILBIOO0YD JRMHT

DIPWIN $I5109537

PY1 5534018 S3ue My VORPUOY uoliuey
Uy

P11 sasdolenay

[duno) ySnoiog e249yy 3 umiBusuay
Wsusey

preuies AINT

HOIUMT WS 3N

AFIII04 3310304 WO

SNRIOIOYT K

PAULYQAND

SNR|OICY] SUIQIND



05 ET 60513

€6 QTE'T63
SO'6ZO'P63
ST vOS'SSI3
01 80E'1493
S6'9L1°963
SEETF PRI
£6 1613
61613
£6T613
€6 1613
£6 T6L3
[S'806'09€3
8I'0S0°013
BESSLTTS
*SESOES
£ROSES
BU'SLSETS
96'007'EF
869113
69i'ts
[$09Z'ZEF
0002043
08 66€'L3
$8 6523
OO6GEET
SE'TSTF
008003
(5LLSET
059923
09'LESF
TUZSHSTS
BO'9SL3
60'00Z'r3
19°0Z¥'E3
69913

AL TND AN ‘paoypiing “aienbs [eapied 000L
SO YIIM U0pUO) "pueng Opb 400j4 15T 1SAMIEN
SUDYZIM UOPUDY PUENS Obp 40013 IST 15BANIEN

I

MT NS "A2110S “BIOJHNG YSJIBWISEDS ‘PEOY WINCLISUGY DI YIed WHUPenD 9 un
D42 TNB "wolyBug ‘SyBisy xassns qf

VI T35 UOpUG) peay a8pug 131sutwiisam (e AlunoD Suippng apisiany iy puz
NET £31291532127 duen sAay Juown eag TOS PLT NN 12uonwalu 16dag exj)0
*LHE FTM UOPUCT 133415 XDIMPEONG Y7-07

HIAE STNL W08 ‘Piojysy "uapuaiytag ‘alueig prousany

340 01dH "$1ng "3qUOdAM yBiH 'uadD LuNqooM “PrOY Sewoy )

YY6 §16 NYSEIIE] ANg UONOQSIWRY b X0F (d

SYb §2M uUOpUDT 1981§ VESN B 2SNOH fCUITus

38 THY '%355PS 3 ‘UoWTug "peOY JaRItIUC 66 “ISNOH Ja3dIuCA 1003 YIy
PURIR) ‘RICLIIEM FODAL "BILUF SSAUISNG DIAPBAJRG £/Z 3UN

SHO £T35 UOPUOT PROMION 152 IIH S BIUY Sb viS 02

l

A6 OTHY X385035 15apm Aamerd Ae s Fuina| 4 a5noy nsyeg

AN18 D104 XF5I05 153/ "BWNOGYINDS "501) PUG)piing

19 9AD AIUBAG) Natg S5auisng aieBmojjiems [ Jun

DS £13 VOpuD 2UE] SSI0WYI B Jed ssauisng spuedn £ 1un

N36 8YH %a53|ppy ‘aremBp] ‘peay wdsu) §

DFg SINN ‘Tuuanay 's1e1s3 pul peoy AsjyniAd ‘peay a8pon AajydiAd “asno AJ|wosg § Jun

VHT VI3 U0pUDT Z1p2a %9 O
HOT STAY %3583 *sheag ‘aum) Juon €1¢
Y31 OvH volad)y aue] uouad|y SYUIRSIAA  LIUN

6702 sunf
PY] S33€00047 CO000Y
sa|qeAeqd pady

AURCIOD 3y) 4300 AIUNISS POY 15| ST W SAO1PS)I OU « 30N

sqeieg 0L

IN 8 3AYd - JHAH
L9A - JWAWH

FIuUBUL 158y DITQWOT
WEOT Wi - PERMIEN
LRIPREAT - BIMIEN

P13 53e) ysug suos i
UEL-GIM

ajodiesm

1291w

PYI L PUN

011 UCIDBL0N g DN S URE

PIINUF SRO0S U5 AJUROY) 3 U0
PR XN INL

sETIENE3a ) MPTHTY

P11 1 IENOuL

I putios gl wdeyeg ayy
dogsado) dul

SweAN ATIY DR

Q1dade / JuiBeyse g 2esnoyay Asung
P17 4nes Luagmens

Sueydeq 093 Sl

HRBE0Y ITPP0D) I Aiendg

917 JUDURSRUCLY SDIIpRE 3 PIIDS
SIACG LOPPIG

S

T11 ©/3 pYISABNaL UORUI g pely jeAoy
PR sUONMOS W

P} PRCAIAGD K1Y



= a3eq aIMeusdis
olf £ e
00°0SL3  ; 000°0€ $IVL0L
i T o X
saJeys AJRUipIQ v 52703 | DGL R | SENE—— |
RN _
saseys AseuipiQ 54707 05t e —— Y, |
i i
saseys Adeuipig v | 5400 05t S — W
saseus Aeuipioy  lgroy 051 (R Jm—
saseys AseuIpap v <209 05t I ... ..o e SE——
_ saseusAeuipigv i GTob 0sZ'6 _ SN ———) A
saseys AIBUIpIQ 00°63 1 Gog'L S — . et e ettt et}
saleyg Ateuipig 00°s3 000't e e e————————— D oo e Y
saeys Aeupio 00°63 000" A TR
saJeyS ARUIPIO 00°073 000 _ [ . | R S, ——
saueyg AseurpaQ 00597 000'51 IR, . .o oo oo o S—————,
piay _
anep | mm._.mc.w |
PIay SJBYS jO SNIEIRQ JPULLLION  + JC "ON {spomisod yum) ssaippy ! 13pIoYaieyS JO awep
e S SR A o - ; -

SUIQTOHIYYHS ANYIWOD

6107 Aewy £7 010N apeuwl ¢Z£10K€0 SJaqUNU AuRdwO] ‘P SSIRI0I0UD 03030 10 SAlRLY JO JUdWATES



|IBDO

Rococo Chocolates Ltd - in Administration

Receipts and Payments Accounts



Statement
of Affairs
£

Rococo Chocolates Ltd

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

POST APPOINTMENT RECEIPTS
Sales

THIRD PARTY FUNDING
Funding Agreement - Trading

COST OF SALES
Carriage/Logistics
Material Purchases
Packaging
Ransom payments
Repairs & Renewals

TRADING EXPENSES
Internet & Telephones
Merchant services charges
Miscellaneous store expenses
Parking
Sub Contractors
Wages

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

From 23/05/2019
To 05/07/2019
£

136,611.27
136,611.27

189,186.14
189,186.14

325.72
17,744.05
3,801.00
22,900.35
350.00
(45,121.12)

6,411.36
2,996.50
899.28
70.00
2,530.00
94,868.53

{107,775.70)

172,900.59

From 23/05/2019
To 05/07/2019
£

136,611.27
136,611.27

189,186.14
189,186.14

325.72
17,744.05
3,801.00
22,900.35
350.00
{45,121.12)

6,411.39
2,996.50
899.28
70.00
2,530.00
94,868.53
(107,775.70)

172,900.59



Rococo Chocolates Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/05/2019

From 23/05/2019
of Affairs To 05/07/2019 To 05/07/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
118,418.08 Book debts 2,950.14 2,950.14
Business Name 1.00 1.00
Business Rights 1.00 1.00
Cash at Bank 11,759.78 11,759.78
Cash floats 3,244.82 3,244 .82
Customer contracts 1.00 1.00
Uncertain Directors' Loan Account NIL NIL
Uncertain Goodwiil 1.00 1.00
Intellectual Property 73,000.00 73,000.00
Interest Gross 69.76 65.76
Licence to Occupy fees 26,244.24 26,244.24
16,467.80 Plant 164,678.00 164,678.00
Software Licences 1.00 1.00
60,000.00 Stock 459,070.18 459,070.18
Supply Contracts 1.00 1.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 172,900.59 172,900.59
Transferred records 1.00 1.00
77 913,924.51 T 913,924.51
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 36.00 36.00
Professional fees and services 10,245.00 10,245.00
~ (10,281.00) (10,281.00)
THIRD PARTY FUNDING
Funding Agreement 12,294.00 12,294.00
12,294.00 12,294.00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{5,255.06) Pension Contributions NIL NIL
(61,126.05) Preferential Wages and holiday pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTION TO SECURED CREDITOR
(117,587.82) RBS invioce Finance Limited 28,589.19 28,589.19
(28,589.19) (28,589.19)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,509,663.60) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(350,100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL ' T ONIL
(1,848,846.65) 887,348.32 887,348.32
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 1 703,549.50
Current Account 2 201,322.23
Input VAT 11,107.59
Output VAT (28,631.00)

887,348.32



g Jo | dieg

00 Dry ns ¢ 0 0Ls LI
09 LRF M 09 LR 0L g
YR prdli} L $Z0
onoLs 0% T W 0gs 0sz
VT9TR'TE 0w D8ET 0%l 09°L8Y "W 00°POL'E o'g 9L 6l
0 %60t us ¥ 00 8§ sy 00 0P0'L 0o ¢
SLLIST 797 00 087 a0l 00 901 050 00 #0£°E 003 SLLTO'R $L 91
sEOTIRI [y 09 1%} LL] SR RCR'LI G £y
SLTLLYR S¥09 STPH'E FR'SY WRRLEE 691 Yy 080 0T ILR) 0L
clt LI Mt 0e |
SOHIT'( SOR 00 St LRy suhl 10 0 OFR 0§ ¢
OF RL1' oz 9l a0 Otk | (LR OF Kt L1 [Ihe 3
Of {86t 04 bt ST LS| 8 TT st 1Tyl 4 8 0% £9 0 nTelL or ¢
3 ¥ 3 3 3 3 3
w0 emoy moy noH R o o smopy [LaTE oy 1e10] oy ™o AL
HOLVHLSINIRAY HADVNVIN
TvLOL ANVHD A4V1S HIN1O HOLVHLSININGY HOINIS INVLSISSY HADVYNYI HAINIHVA

suptgiusoau] g

DUTDTRITEINE NI I RS

Iva T0

IR AUBINSU] ()

UD{RIEUILIPY [BIUI) (]

Adneny pur Jupuuegy - )

R LITIN U

SIANLA 1M G

Aunnregg <8oens [y

ey sHoud() w3y o)

Adaraiq pus dmuued )y

susunuoddy wo sdayy 'y

- 1e101 gUs

w3y jewaiy) dn fumss

-

<peeodal ] )0 noneaedal] o)

SHSIURLY YO QARFPOMY 1)

UOWFUDUIN IO KRHNRIS C0

wannopeddy vo sdag g

uonduasag

610Z/L0/90 03 6107/50/ET WoL Y POIIAG Y3 J0j Jqedniddy sajey pue padaey)) awiy Jo e

ersr6700

NGV - PIT SNB[030Y ") 03030y

1u3urudissy Jo ameN



$ v 7 afey

0L DI 06 ¢ LI
0l oL oLy Of 0L Ll
0Ok L6 alt 1% ®0y i N1 HNe [}
MLl 001 (LI RN on1
0T LTl 090 0T LTI 090
NE 6T s6t] 1 veh [ OF ¥OT § 0Ly 0L LES 59 |
[NV | TN (M) S6n'L | SLLL 05 THY'| st
01'9l6 LI o 09 SO8 [IL8Y a5 0L1 050
0FSLS M0sL SHFOEE 09 05°L8T'9 0508 $£°1% st SE66E'T $6's SLOEL'E 009
(P 9Ty SEOT SL LR ¥ M S6FEC LA [T 1Y [l [{htrat) [N} SLOL'E 004
0O AU or'T 08 ROS or'c
09 LRF ot “ 09 LB 0wz
SLELE sil W [EERY0] ngQ (Y93 sZ |
01 Pt'L sttt 06 LLLT §6 T OR P9t ar sl O 199°) mr
3 3 r T 3 3 ) 3
Ll oy L] unop o wnop oy ey | s LT smop Moy oy
HOLVHLSINGAAY HADVNYIL
AVLOL GNVHD AAVLIS HAHL0O HOLVHLSINIRGY HOIN TN INVISISSY HIADVNY Y WANIAVA

UL 10 udiuMay

SR, U | i

SIS A0 G Y] ol

S18SY [PUBY, ) {ilas JUIeag] wid

UONMD[AO ] LG

SIDUREY NP SUdorg g

uardatg oju) sy v

Auierr | wonomnsu) Wy g

Buysa/aopesBay S1asSY "

UOLIEDSUILEY, JEI30N) ()

- JTio) 4ns

AUEPEKBAL0 Y unupy UMy g

SUGIRSTLOSICT [E33L3E) 1

SAURAIPA PIVNDE) [}

SRR, UOLNITIY, 6)

SIUNGYYy SIUMU AR “diasay 1q)

uopdraasag]

6107/L0/90 03 6107/S0/ET WL poliag ay) 10y 3[qedfiddy sa)wy pue padieq) awyy jo perdg

SPEr6T00

NGV - PYT S21B[0201 D 03030y

WAIWUEISS Y JO RN,



s jo ¢ odey

0L 9¢s [ty 08 TO¥ on | [ R | [BR}]
S5 0n%'t so 1l 00 06 050 ST 9 05 £9 0s 0 oz nle L TE6 sl
OFPeRrs 06°8L1 00°08L°E [ }4 09°566°T8 [ g 08°850°8¢ 0996
07 160 [1] 07 66 oF'
oLalcy m el 0r Ly m I Lty i+
0% stI'T SR [LER -8 §Tn OB (3 1
0z El§'al 08 68 0r'rer'y 0c 1T 0% 810 T 09 +9
ar Q198 (A 4 00 6T LTl W Ceey O 6 1y X [EnH]
01 L8’ 011 0L LR oLl
00 969'T s 00961 008
00 9ZR 00z ) 9TR 1,14
neeLii 1l [l T2 3 OT'RLTLL 5696 oR0ITRI 065K OTPIT'YS S81SL TN IT or1r
(4 §9L ¥R W $9C ML’ el % (s g1 Orti 1 R6L8E (AR 0 9L or I1v
¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 ¥
may SIMOf] 1e10p sInoyy L] ~nop [Fyep oy oy noy| 1R smoy| mioy “nny
HOLYHLSIN NG HADYNYIN
YO ONVHD AAVLS HAHLO HOLVUISINIALN HOINDS INYISISSY HADENY I HINIHMWS

SPEreTo0

AV - P S3IE[00Y ) 03030y

MNP Y ] L)

saadopdury s Fueag) 2o

SIMLRIY A dopdmg o)y

IR, Py Hupped| 4

B LITIE LYY

SO MO 66

SN Hpei ¥

WSWAREUR Y SSOUISHE] ¢

Eipra] svaadng Jonunp, 90

SISULV HAAURPUINY 4

SIS WEYSE Y

suotdslod] asqio,3upts]

|0JIUEC Y SEOUISIET QSQRIST [0

AR, pUREY duipeag g

SupEIQ/AOUTS[EIY 5IIFSY T

- [#101 N5

SIDNY NSILISTE 1O I[P, b

wondiiasag

610T/L0/90 01 610T/S0/ET Wody poLIag a3y 103 qeanddy sapey pue pasaey) awl] Jo e

JuswuBIssy Jo uey



§ Jo ¢ afey

ore Pty
o SINAWISINGSI] 3310
o0 asnadx7 |RAB1AIIG
SEHOLFFT [z VR EIN
rLEral [[F3g.3 Ve Mz Py Ly 4 0 1R 5y |
Q0 REL'F 00 ¥l 0009y oz O HIK'Y Wl
LU 1 RN 0L st OF9el’s OLFT [EERN LR
SHNES'E ST SRR p 2l 5Lz he'l SL'RSI STl SKRI6T'T 69
Sl Lns'l s0s §LLOSTL shs
06 TZ0'C ora 8 08 911 0958 Oy 1 si 8% STl OL 8L 06|
SL'656"S 70T el w7 09'59%°L (3] 05’9 as'n 0F'FH06'7 AL sLico }7N |
0% L) 05 | 0s tol el
T 6EL"L LICR 2 09 691 a8 0 i 6usTL 0% ¢
3 3 3 ¥ 3 ¥ 3
|taerp <Ineyf (LD S I RSOTT 1P i | (L3N sinoy o] sina| mag smnapy
HOLVHLSINIKRAY HAIYNYIY
TIOL ANVED VLS A0 YOLYELSININGY HOINAS INVISISSY WADVNYIN HANTHVA

dumproday |

- [WHH) i

SIOUPOS ) 01 FenLoUdsy 4y

Fuipoday Lmmrery |0
dupaoday |

SR 3 JONUPXA 3

- 1410 gns

ST SR 66

SIOUPILY [BIUBID] 21, (-UON g

SW¥ 3 0P Y 'H

SIMEpy, Jasmdmy o)

CRTLTY

SRR IS B6

REL T IR TNTEN I

uondudsag

610Z/L0/90 93 610Z/S0/€T Woay porLidg g 10f apqeayddy sajey pue padiey) awiy jo [1v12Q

1422 1410

WAV - PIT S91E]00 D) 03020y

JUWUESS Y JO AIeN



S6'86L'PPT

W0 pusLe)

¢ 0 g aidry

wop

anojg

moj

LT

e

sanngg

sy wnag|

IEInIN

aane|

19107

Smofy

Te0g

~my

IVAOLUNVHD

EAVIS WIHLO

HOLVELSININGY

HOLY HASININGY
HOINIS

HEDVAVIN
INVLSISSV

HADVYNYW

HIN[HVY

SYSr6T00

INQV - PYT $)8[030)) 03030y

wondpaay

610T/L0/90 03 610T/S0/ET Woa poliad 2y) 10} dqedyddy sajey pue padiey)) aw, jo pejaq

JUIMUFISSY JO Wy



Fees & Expenses Estimate
Rococo Chocolates Ltd

|IBDO

Rococo Chocolates Ltd - In Administration

Kerry Baitey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Danny Dartnaill
of BDO LLP, Level 12, Thames Tower, Station Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1LX were appointed

Joint Administrators on 23 May 2019

Fee Estimate as at 12 July 2019 ‘Total [ Blended | Estimated
Joint Administrator's Fees Hours Rate Fee
Summary Activity £

A, Pre Appointment Matters 0.00
B. Steps on Appointment 60.45 143.55 8,677.75
C. Planning and Strategy 66.00 512.52 33,826.20
D. General Administration 81.50 208.16 16,965.00
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 385.80 298.55 115,179.40
F. Trading Related Matters 186.40 306.07 57,051.90
G. Employee Matters 41.25 335.10 13,822.75
H. Creditor Claims 32.15 233.75 7,515.05
I. Reporting 52.20 272.41 14,219.90
J. Distribution and Closure 23.50 363.02 8,531.00
TOTAL 929.25| 296.79; 275,788.95
Officeholder Category 1 Disbursements 8,000.00
Officeholder Category 2 Disbursements 200.00
Other Expenses 0.00
Agents’ Costs 0.00
Valuers' Costs 15,500.00
Solicitors' costs 45,000.00

The table above is our estimate of the Joint Administrators’ fees on a time costs basis for this
appointment and the anticipated expenses. This estimate and the expenses are prepared on the
basis of the information available to us at the date of this estimate. Assuming that there are no
major unanticipated factors, we would expect that our fees may be lower than the estimate. In
the following pages we provide a summary of the work we believe is necessary. Where applicable,
all fees and disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

In any work of this nature we may have recourse to engage specialists to assist us for example in
ensuring that we obtain best value for the estate assets and also to protect the legal interests of
the estate including where necessary taking action to recover sums due to the estate. The
specialists we engage will invoice us and that wilt be an expense of the estate. Such expenses are
not subject to creditor approval but nevertheless have an effect on the funds available for creditors
in the estate.

1. Joint Administrators’ Fees

Fees (remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors is attached.
The four bases are, a time costs basis; a percentage of the assets realised; fixed amount; or a
combination of the first three bases. In this insolvency case we are seeking fees on a time cost
basis and have estimated a fee of £275,788.95.



|IBDO

A

Where possible we will delegate work to my staff and by this expedient the work is conducted by
suitably qualified and experienced members of staff at different hourly costs. The current charge
out rates per hour of staff within my firm’s London office is below:

GRADE £
Partner 646
Manager 336-586
Assistant Manager 302
Senior Administrator 283
Administrator 165-283
Other Staff 89-105

These rates are confirmed in an attached document which sets out my firm’s policy on time costs
and expenses. My firm’s hourly time costs rate are normalty reviewed in December and July each
year and adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads. We have estimated the
time we will spend in respect of the following areas of work in respect of this insoelvency. Below we
provide the primary work that will be undertaken by us.

A Pre Appointment
No time was incurred in relation to pre-appointment matters.
B Steps upon Appointment

Work in this regard has included reviewing appointment and statutory documents, preliminary
organisation review, initial interviews and meetings with key stakeholders including third parties,
taking steps to gather in and protect all assets, establishing internal responsibilities regarding
staffing of elements of the work and steps to protect assets. Immediately upon appointment, BDO
staff attended the six leasehold properties to notify employees of the appointment, to establish
controls over ongoing trading and to protect the value of the Company’s assets. This work is
primarily led by a director or senior manager with the majority of work delegated to staff below
manager.

C Planning and Strategy

Work in relation to this category includes reviewing historic records and business performance,
establishing the current financial position and reviewing the business processes and systems,
liaising with key stakeholders and any committee and engaging with specialists and planning
overarching strategy.

This area of work is led by me as Partner in conjunction with a director or senior manager, with
some support below manger level in documenting and recording proposed strategy. Although this
work does not directly benefit creditors it does contribute to the efficient management of this
insolvency appointment and contributes to reducing costs.

D General Administration

This involves reviewing and regularising affairs regarding Insurance, VAT, and taxation, dealing with
press enquiries and PR matters, and managing general administrative matters, basic enquiries and
meetings.

Time also incurred relates to undertaking preliminary investigations regarding the conduct of the
directors, investigations into the affairs and transactions of the entity. The work contemplated
does not at this time include forensic examination of records and transactions.

It will also include recovery and storage of entities books and records, and will include engaging
and liaising with solicitors. Day-to-day management of the Company’s assets will include managing
accounting and investment of realisations, suitable banking investment and preparing reports on
Receipts & Payments, ensuring appropriate approval of all costs including approval of remuneration



|IBDO

and matching costs of specialists against their expense estimates, managing formal contractual
matters regarding the entity, including equipment hire and dealing with court hearings regarding
the insolvency {excluding third party litigation).

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with
good accounting and administrative skills and is delegated largely to executives with suitable levels
of experience, supervised by directors or managers.

E Asset Realisation/Management
Sale of the Company’s business and assets

A significant proportion of time has been incurred in undertaking an AMA process and completing a
sale of the Company's business and assets, which reflects the importance of this work to the
outcome of the Administration and maximising realisations for creditors of the Company.

Time costs relate to identifying interested parties, preparing a sales flyer, populating and
maintaining the data room, issuing and receiving NDA’s, liaising with interested parties and
answering queries, attending meetings and facilitating visits to the Head Office, maintaining an
interested parties schedule and assessing the value of the Company’s assets with our agents Hilco
and Colliers (including IP, goodwilt, stock, plant and machinery and leasehold interest).

Following the receipt of offers, time was incurred preparing an Estimated Outcome Statement in
order to compare the offers received to ensure the offer accepted resulted in the best outcome for
the Company’s creditors. In addition, time was incurred liaising with the four highest bidders,
extending the deadline for best and final offers and communicating with HilCo for independent
agent advice.

Following the acceptance of an offer for the Company’s business and assets, we also incurred time
negotiating the sales and purchase agreement in conjunction with solicitors, dealing with the
consideration and communicating with the unsuccessful bidders. A sale of the business and assets
was successfully completed on 25 June 2019.

Retention of Title and leased assets

We have incurred time responding to ROT creditors and facilitating site visits. In addition, we have
spent time liaising with Lombard North Central Plc, with the assistance of our solicitors and agent,
in relation to lease agreements.

Leasehold properties

Time has been incurred liaising with the landlords of the six leasehold properties and granting
LTQ’s to the Purchaser. Additional time will be incurred settling property related liabilities such as
rent and rates.

Book debts

We have undertaken a reconciliation of the debtors with the assistance of management. We will
continue to monitor the debt collection process on a weekly basis.

This area of work requires a greater level of commercial experience and insolvency knowledge,
than the general administration category of work, together decision making skills. The work is led
at director or senior manager level supported by executives with suitable competencies and almost
equal numbers of hours are spent by the two groups. My managers liaise with me as the partner
and escalate major decisions to me.



|IBDO

F Trading Related Matters

The Company traded during the period 23 May 2019 to the completion of the sale of the business and
assets on 25 June 2019.

Time costs were incurred in dealing with the following matters during trading:

establishing business controls;

preparation of trading projections;

budgets and integrated cash-flow;

attendance at the Company’s premises;

meetings and correspandence with the Company’s main suppliers and stakeholders;
guaranteeing continuity of business critical services;

supervising trading and monitoring results including the preparation of trading accounts;
raising payments and allocating receipts;

general business management.

Future time costs will be incurred in relation to liaising with merchant service providers, landlords
and suppliers. In addition, time will be incurred concluding the trading position such as obtaining
final invoices from utility providers and suppliers and, finalising the cash flow and profit and loss
account.

This area of work requires a greater level of commercial experience and insolvency knowledge, than
the general administration category of work, together decision making skills. The work during the
trading period is led at director or senior manager level supported by other staff with suitable
competencies. Our managers liaise with us, as partners, and escalate major decisions to us.

G Employee Matters

At the date of our appointment the Company had a total of 62 employees. It was necessary to address
the employees on appeointment and deal with any queries during the trading period. Time was
incurred making four employees redundant and communicating how to make a claim for arrears of
wages, holiday pay, redundancy pay and notice pay through the Redundancy Payments Service. All
remaining staff were transferred to the Purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006.

In addition, the Administrators were required to offer a retention bonus to employees located in the
five retail stores. Time was incurred communicating with employees in this regard.

One factor not provided for, which may increase costs, is where employees submit claims to an
employment tribunal, especially where it is necessary to arrange legal representation at the
tribunal.

The majority of this work is carried out by specially trained insolvency staff with much of the work
being processed below manager level. Our estimate of costs in this regard is prepared following
consideration of the number of employees.



|IBDO

H Creditor Claims

On present information, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a
dividend to unsecured creditors, although the timing and quantum of this remains uncertain at
present. Work will therefore be undertaken agreeing unsecured creditor claims, including future
correspondence with creditors as necessary. Although some of this work may be undertaken in the
subsequent Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

We will incur time costs in receiving and recording all creditor claims and identifying whether
additional supporting evidence is necessary from the creditor, reviewing the validity of all claims
submitted by creditors alleging they have security rights which would afford them a higher priority
when funds are distributed, considering, reviewing and recording all preferential and unsecured
claims and, identifying any claims which might be categorised as deferred claims. It may be
necessary to take legal advice where a creditor maintains a secured claim which is not supported by
unequivocal evidence or where an unsecured claim is made which is significantly in excess of any
value recorded by the insolvent entity and the claim is inadequately evidenced.

No provision has been made for dealing with any creditor’s claims where the matter is referred to
Court. To estimate costs in respect of administering creditor claims we consider the volume of
known creditors and the nature of the insolvent entities business. We understand from available
records that there are 104 creditors.

| Reporting

This work includes preparing pericdic progress reparts to creditors regarding the progress achieved,
including preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued
and a review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense estimate.

At the time this estimate was prepared no information was available regarding whether creditors
were going to appoint a committee, if a committee is appointed there will be additional reports,
which have not currently been budgeted for.

The Director or Senior Manager is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating the
production of the accounts, fee analysis and comparison with estimates to suitably experienced
executives. The ratio of time spent on reporting is generally that executive hours are twice as
many as those of the Director or Senior Manager. Much of the basic accounting and analysis is
conducted by various grades of Executives. In estimating costs in respect of reporting we have
formed a view of the duration of the insolvency and estimated how many reports will be required.

These activities do not contribute to the financial outcome for creditors, they are statutory duties
imposed by the relevant legislation. However, they do contribute to the creditors’ understanding of
the work being undertaken on their behalf.

J Distribution and Closure

Work in this regard is expected to include giving notice to relevant creditors to prove their claims,
adjudicating upon the claims issuing formal rejection of any relevant claims, dealing with any
appeal to court concerning a rejected claim*, establishing the distributable funds in the estate,
calculating the dividend, issuing payment with suitable notification to creditors, reconciling
payments and accounting for unclaimed dividends. Although some of this work may be undertaken
in the subsequent Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

No provision is made for additional time costs for dealing with an appeal concerning a rejected cost
because the likelihood of such an eventuality is small, although the costs could be significant.

Time also includes preparing a final report to creditors together with a Receipts & Payments
Accounts, analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual costs compared to the fee and
expense estimate, completing all administrative arrangements including storage of any records for
statutory periods and filing final statutory documentation.



|IBDO

The work is supervised by directors and Senior Managers and final decisions and release of funds is
authorised by the partner. The majority of these activities do not contribute to the financial
outcome for the creditors (although the matters relating to payment of dividends will do so). The
formalities of bringing an insolvency to a close are statutory requirements.

The foregoing estimate does not include any fee estimate provision for the company moving into
liquidation which would be the subject of a further fee estimate and creditor approvat.

2, Expense Estimate

2.1 Category 1 Disbursements

Our estimate in respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has met a
specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party.
Such expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land
registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, storage of original records of the
insolvent estate. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

2.2 Category 2 Disbursements

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile is
raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in
respect of mileage, approval witl be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

2.3 Agents’ Costs

As detailed above, independent agents, HilCo, were engaged to assist the Administrators with the

valuation of the Company’s assets, recommending acceptance of offers and overail advising on the
sale of the business and assets. Costs in this regard are estimated to total £11,000, none of which
relates to pre-appointment matters.

The Administrators instructed Colliers to undertake a valuation of the leasehold interests held by
the Company. Costs in this regard are estimated to total £4,500, none of which relates to pre-
appointment matters.

2.4 Solicitors’ costs
Addleshaw Goddard LLP (“Addleshaws”} has been engaged to provide legal advice to the Company.

Work done has included dealing with statutory formalities, advising the Administrators on legal
matters and drafting the Funding Agreement. Advice was also received on the position of certain
leasehold contracts (including hire purchase agreements) that affected the Company’s position in
relation to the sale of the business, as well as in preparing and agreeing the contract for the sale of
the business and providing advice on the same. Addleshaws also provided advice in relation to
employment law, property related matters and reviewed security documentation.

Legal fees that will be incurred in the Administration are currently estimated to total in the region
of £45,000.

BDO LLP
16 July 2019



lTulel 15.7  The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF DEEMED CONSENT PROCEDURE
nsolvency

(England and . . . - ,
Wales) Rules To consider approving the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 16 July 2019

2016
Name of Company Company number
Rococo Chocolates Ltd 03401779
[ In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England & Wales, Insolvency and CR-2019-003235
Companies List
[full name of court]

The Joint Administrators are Kerry Bailey (Officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Danny Dartnaill (Officeholder No: 10110) of BDO LLP, Level
12, Thames Tower, Station Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1LX were appointed Joint Administrators
on 23 May 2019,

The Joint Administrators may also be contacted by via Nadine Naylor at BRCMT@&bdo.co.uk,

NOTICE IS GIVEN, pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that the
Joint Administrator’s proposals will be dealt with by deemed consent by the Decision date: 1
August 2019. The proposals are:

{a) They continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in accordance with
Objective 2 of the statutory purpose of the Administration.

(b) They exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and that
Kerry Bailey & Danny Dartnaill will be the Joint Liquidators and will act jeointly and
severally.

For the avoidance of doubt: Other resolutions within the Joint Administrators report accompanying
the proposals will be approved by postat resolution.

In arder to object to the Joint Administrator’s proposals a creditor must deliver, to me at the
address below, by no later than 1 August 2019, a written notice stating that the creditor objects to
the nomination. The objection must be accompanied by a proof of debt (form attached) otherwise
the creditor’s objection will be disregarded. A creditor with a ‘small debt’ £1,000 or less must still
submit a proof of debt if submitting a notice of objection. The threshold is 10% in value of the
creditors who are entitled to vote.

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to consider
the matter.

It is the convenor’s responsibility to aggregate the objections to see if the threshold is met. If the
threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate. It will then be necessary for the
convenor to arrange for a meeting of creditors to decide on the resolutions put to creditors. If less
than 10% in value of creditors object, the creditors are treated as having approved above
resolutions.

Appeals against decisions (Rule.15.35): Creditors may appeal to the court in respect of the
convener’s decision. Any appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision date stated above.

Date: 16 July 2019

LN "”'ﬁ‘/%

Kerry Bailey
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the Decision Process



IBDO

Rococo Chocolates Ltd

Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure for Creditors by
Correspondence



Rute 15.8  The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION PROCEDURE

Insolvency  FoR CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE
(England and

Wales) Rules To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established and the

2016
approval of other resolutions set out below
Name of Company Company number
Rococo Chocolates Ltd 03401779
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England & Wales CR-2019-003235
Insolvency and Companies List
[full name of court]

The Joint Administrators are Kerry Bailey (Officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Danny Dartnaill (Officeholder No: 10110) of BDO LLP, Level
12, Thames Tower, Station Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1LX were appointed Joint Administrators
on 23 May 2019.

NOTICE that the Creditors of the above-named Company are invited to make decisions as to
whether to approve or reject the resolution below.

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they approve
or reject the resolution. A Decision by Correspondence form is attached for recording your vote.
The completed form, together with details of your claim, if not already provided, must be sent to
the Joint Administrators, whose details are below and on the attached form. Your response must
be delivered to BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH before the Decision
date below otherwise it cannot be counted. Decision date: 1 August 2019

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physicalt meeting be held to consider
the matter. This is explained in more detail overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid your response
must be received by the Administrator by no later than the Decision date which is 1 August 2019

RESOLUTION

(c) That a creditors committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members. (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the event that a Creditors’ committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT

(d) The remuneration of the Joint Administrators’ is approved on a time cost basis as set
out in the fees estimate, and

{e)} The Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be approved on the basis of the
mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
creditors

Date: 16 July 2019

- //&)

Kerry Bailey
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process



|IBDO

Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached but the effect of
those Rules is summarised below:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect of
the debt due to the creditor. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a proxy
form (not relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as a ‘small
debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, they have not already done so.

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of this Administration creditors’ claims
will be calculated as at the date the company entered Administration being: 23 May 2019. Claims
that have an uncertain value will be subject to £1, or a higher value if the chairman allows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision (15.34): An Administration decision is
approved if a majority of creditors, by value vote, in favour by the Decision date.

Appeals against decisions (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Administrator in convening the Decision
Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor. Any appeal must
be made within 21 days of the Decision date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must
notify in writing the Joint Administrator, whose details are above, within five business days of
delivery of this notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the Administrators
within the timeframe. Section 246ZE The insolvency Act sets the “minimum number” of creditors
for requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;

(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;

(c) 10 creditors or contributories.

Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors’ voting rights

15.28.—(1} In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court
and a bankruptcy, a creditor is entitled to vote in a decision procedure or to object to a decision proposed using the deemed
consent procedure only if—

{a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered to the convener a proof of the debt claimed in accordance with
paragraph (3), including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32, and

{b) the proof was received by the convener-
(i) not later than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm on the business day before the meeting, or

(ii) in the case of a meeting, later than the time given in sub-paragraph (i) where the chair is content to accept
the proof; and

(c) the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement te vote.

(2) In the case of a meeting, a proxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair has
received the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor.

{3) A debt is claimed 1n accordance with this paragraph if it is—
(a) claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitled to vote; or

(b) in relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which that
liquidator holds office.

(4) The convener or chair may catl for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chair thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of a claim.

(5) In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or IVA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision
procedure is entitled to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.

{6) Where a decision is sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3)(b) (pre administration costs}), paragraph
18.18(4) (remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administration) or paragraph 18.26(2) (first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52{1)({b) of Schedule B1), creditors are entitled to participate to the
extent stated in those paragraphs.

Calculation of voting rights
15.31.—(1) Yotes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim—
{a) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and



|IBDO

(i) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would have been
made if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

(b} in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have
been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim;

{c) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor’s proof to
the extent that it has been admitted;

(d) in a proposed CVA—
(i) at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,
(ii) at the date the company entered into administration (less any payments made to the creditor after that date
in respect of the claim) where it is in administration,
(i) at the beginning of the moratorium where a moratorium has been obtained (less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the claim}, or

(iv) where (i) to (iii) do not apply, at the decision date;
(e) in a proposed IVA—
(i} where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
{aa) at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
{bb) otherwise, at the decision date,
(ii) where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order.

{2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount if the convener or chair decides to
put upon it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(3) But in relation to a proposed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for the
purposes of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it.

{4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
{5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.

(6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value of the security in the
following cases—

(a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1){b} of Schedule B1 and the administrator has
been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); and

{b) where, in a proposed CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a moratorium or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.

{(7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; and for this purpose
{where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(8) A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
(9) Paragraph {7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from—
(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

{b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and ancther way in respect of some or all of
the balance of that value.

Requisite majorities
15.34.—(1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority {in value} of those voting have voted in favour of the proposed
decision, except where this rule provides otherwise.
(2) in the case of an administration, a decision is not made if those voting against it—

{a) include more than half in value of the creditors to whom notice of the decision procedure was delivered; and

{b) are not, to the best of the convener or chair’s betief, persons connected with the company.
{3) Each of the following decisions 1n a proposed CVA is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification;

(b) a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or

(c) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.
(4} In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote against
it.
(5) For the purposes of paragraph (4)—

(a} a creditor is unconnected unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;

(b} in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on the information provided by the company’s
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

{c) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected creditors whose claims
have been admitted for voting.

{6) In a case relating to a proposed IVA—

{a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification is made when three-quarters or more (in vatue) of those responding
vote in favour of it;



|IBDO

e
{b) a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditors who are not associates of the debtor vote
against it.

{7) For the purposes of paragraph (6)-
{a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is an associate of
the debtor;

{b) in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be placed on the information provided by
the debtor’s statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

{c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not
associates of the debtor whose claims have been admitted for voting.

Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor (as applicable).

(2) In a proposed CVA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

(3) If the decision is reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to be
initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, 1n a CVA or IVA, the court may only make an order if it considers that the
circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

{4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date,

{5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or IVA, where an appeal may not be made after the
end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day—

(a) in a proposed CVA, on which the first of the reports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 30(3) of Schedule A1 was
filed with the court{a); or

(b} in a proposed IVA—
(i} where an interim order has not been obtained, on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259{1}{a) has been given, or
{ii) otherwise, on which the report required by section 259(1){b)(b) is made to the court.

{6) The person who made the decision is not personally liable for costs incurred by any person in relation to an appeal under
this rule unless the court makes an order to that effect.

{7) The court may not make an order under paragraph (6) if the person who made the decision in a winding up by the court
or a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories: general

(1) This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person (“P”) seeks a decision about any matter
from a company’s creditors or contributories.

{2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a
creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories' meeting unless subsection (3) applies.

{3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or (as the case may be) contributories make a
request to P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting.

(4) If subsection (3) applies P must summon a creditors® meeting or {as the case may be) a contributornes’ meeting.
(5) Subsection (2) is subject to any provision of this Act, the rules or any other legislation, or any order of the court—
(a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a particular qualifying decision
procedure (other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting);
(b} permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributories” meeting.

(6) Section 246ZF provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying decision
procedure.

{(7) For the purposes of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—

{a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;

(b} 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;

(c) 10 creditors or contributories.
(8) The references in subsection {7) to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought only from
creditors of a particular class.
{9 In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors or (as the case may be) contributories are
invited to be present together at the same place (whether or not it is possible te attend the meeting without being present
at that place).
{10) Except as provided by subsection {B), references in this section to creditors include creditors of a particular class.
(11) In this Group of Parts “qualifying decision procedure” means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph 8A
of Schedule 8.



The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF CONVENING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR
CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Rococo Chocolates Ltd - In Administration
Registered Number: 03401179

RESOLUTIONS
(* Please indicate voting preference)
{c) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members.
*Approved/Rejected
Do you consent to be a member of the creditors’ committee?
*Yes/No
In the event that a Creditors’ committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT
(d) The remuneration of the Joint Administrators’ is approved on a time cost basis as set out in
the fees estimate.
*Approved/Rejected
(e) The Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be approved on the basis of the
mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
creditors.
*Approved/Rejected

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor

Signature of Creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity eg director/solicitor etc)

NOTE: This form must be accompanied by a proof of the amount due to the creditor unless a
proof of debt/claim form has already been delivered. Creditors whose debt is treated as a ‘smail
debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes otherwise their vote will be
disregarded.

This form must be returned to Kerry Bailey (Officeholder IP No: 8780) at BDO LLP,
5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH, by no iater than the Decision
date 1 August 2019

The Joint Administrator may also be contacted via Nadine Naylor at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Kerry Bailey
Joint Administrator
16 July 2019



Rule 14.4

Insolvency (England

and Wales) Rules

2016

Proof of Debt/Claim Form
Rococo Chocolates Ltd - In Administration
Company No: 03401779

Debt as at the date of the appointment of Administrators: 23 May 2019

Ref: KB/NN/00294545/A6/J6

1

Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company
registration number and where registered).

Address of creditor including email address for
correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax at the above date.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Provide details of any documents by reference

to which the debt can be substantiated.

{Note: There 15 no need to attach them now but the Joint
Administrator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chairman or convener of any meeting).

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Deliver to the Joint Administrator, Kerry Bailey, Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple

Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH.




Questionnaire

Re: Rococo Chocolates Ltd - In Administration
Registered Number: 03401779

Ref: KB/NN/00294545/A6/)6

Creditor's name:

Address:

Estimated claim:

What was the authorised Credit limit?:

Was any security, guarantee or assurance given
to you in respect of ongoing trade?:

When did you first encounter delays in
obtaining payment of your account, and do you
have any evidence?:

Please provide details of any legal proceedings
you took to recover your debts:

Please supply details of any cheques which
were not honoured, including amounts and
dates:

If there is any other information you wish to supply, or issues you consider should be
reviewed, please provide brief details on the reverse of this form.

Date:

Signature/ Authentication:

Name:

Position:

L2 5RH

Please return the completed form to BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool,




I B D 0 Appendix 10

Rococo Chocolates Ltd

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Expenses



|IBDO

Rococo Chocolates Ltd - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insclvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be inveolved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 646
Manager 336-586
Assistant Manager 302
Senior Administrator 283
Administrator 165-283
Other Staff 89-105

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as smatl as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they wilt be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

2) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

8DO LLP
16 Juty 2019



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You da not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 1s a query
on the form. The contact information you give wili be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

{ Contact name Kerry Ba"ey

@ Where to send

Company hame

BDO LLP

|~ 3 Hardman Street
| Spinningfields T
|
[™* Manchester

County/Reguon
RO
Country

|~ BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk
01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This torm has teen provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1 0




